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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
| Complaint no.; | 1857 0f 2023
First date of hearing: 15*09.20_2_3_|
Date of decision: 19.04.2024 |

1. Captain Rajan Kumar Gupta

2. Rinkey Gupta

R/0 L-603, The Metrozone, lawaharlal Nehru Road,

Anna Nagar, Chennai-600040 i Complainants

Veisis |
Mjs Athena Infrastructure Led. ! .
Office address: M-62-63, 1% flger,

Connaught Place, New Delki-1 10001 Respondent

CORAM: -

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arpra Member

APPEARANCE: e

shri Anand Dabas - & REO ' Complainants

Shri Rahul Yadav R Respondent
ORDER '

1. The present com pJé‘Int dated 19042023 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a] of the Act wherein it
15 inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
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A. Unit and project related details

Enmplaint No, 1B57 of 2023

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

El Nl

Particulars

Details

1.

Name of the project

'IndiaBulls Enigma’, Sector-110,
Gurgaon

Nature of Project

Residential complex

Project area

15.6 acres

DTCP license

213 of 2007 dated 05.09.2007 valid
till 04.09.2024.

10 of 2011 dated 29.01.2011 valid till
28.01.2023

Name of licensee

M/s Athena Infrastructure Private
Limited

64 of 2012 dated 20.06.2012 valid till
19.06.2023

Name of licensee

Varali properties

HARERA registration

Registered vide no.

1. 351 of 2017 dated 20.11.2017 valid
till 31.08.2018,

ii. 354 of 2017 dated 17.11.2017
valid till 30.09.2018.

lil. 353 of 2017 dated 20.11.2017
valid till 31.03.2018.

iv. 346 of 2017 dated 08.11.2017
valid till 31.08.2018.

Unit no.

B182, 18" floor, Block B
(Page no. 27 of complaint)
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i 7 Unit area admeasuring | 3350 sq. ft.
(page no. 27 of complaint)

8. Agreement to sell 14.01.2014
(page no. 23 of complaint)

! Tripartite agreement 22.01.2014
(Page no. 50 of complaint)

10. Possession clause Clause 21

The Developer shall endeavor to
complete the construction of the said

building /Unit within @_period of 3

years, with a six-month grace
period thereon from the date of
execution of the Flat Buyers
dgreement subject  to __timely
pavement by the Buyer(s) of Total Sale
Price payable according to the
Payment Plan applicable to him or as
demanded by the Developer. The
Developer on completion of the
construction Sdevelopment shall issue
final call netice to the Buyer, whe shall
within 60 days thereof, remit all dues
and take possession of the Unie

11, Due date of possession | 14.07.2017

(Calculated from the date of the
agreement Le., 14.01.2014 + grace
period of 6 months)

Grace peried is allowed

1L Basic sale | Rs. 2,59,90,000/-

consideration (page no. 28 of complaint)

(As per BBA)
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-

13.

Total sale | Rs.2,11,12,245/-
consideration (as alleged by complainant)
Rs. 2,76,80,750 -

(As per applicant ledger dated
29.03.2023 on page 57 of complaint)

14, Amount paid by the|Rs. 2,93,24,912/-
complainants (As per applicant ledger dated
27.12.2013 on page 25 of written
submissions filed by respondent)
[Rs. 42,02,133 paid by complainant]
15. Occupation certificate | 12.10.2021
(page no. 21 of written submissions
filed by respondent)
16. Offer of possession 27.09.2022
through email (Page no. 61 of complaint)
17. Possession handover | 23.11.2023

letter (Page no. 26 of written submissions

filed by respondent)

B. Facts of the com t A

3.

That on the basis of Hsﬂ]niuttm EF{LHE ‘respondent company
complainant(s) booked a residential flat bearing B-182 on 18" floor in
tower / block no. B having super area of 3350 5q. ft. for a basic sale
consideration of Rs.2,59,90,000/- and paid a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- on
10.09.2013 as booking amount,

That the respondent assured the complainant(s) that it would execute
the flat buyer agreement at the earliest and maximum within one

week. However, they failed to do so and after the regular follows up by
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| Complaint No. 1857 of 2023

the complainant(s), the respondent had executed the flat buyer's
agreement dated 14.01.2014.

That as per the clause-21 of the said flat buyer’s agreement dated
14.01.2014, the respondent had agreed and promised to complete the
construction of the said flat and deliver its possession within a period
of 3 years with a grace period of 6 months thereon from the date of the
execution of flat buyer's agreement,

That thereafter, the respondent started raising demands for money /
installments from the complainant(s), which was duly paid by the
complainant(s) as per agreﬁj%ﬁiﬁ@s. The complainant(s) opted for
the subvention schen}q"_:t'i:}rudﬁ Tndlgﬁglﬁ Housing Finance Ltd lLe,
associate mrnpany_;ﬁ?-ﬁérfﬁpﬂgii&%afﬁhzﬂ14 for a loan amount
of Rs.2,11,12,245 /- '

That the cumpi{if_ﬁgﬁt[s} Ii"lhj? pE_'aldﬂ 15&-&, of the sale consideration
amounting to Es.'%%;lﬁ(;iaf—hanﬁ atﬂaﬂ'1 #'Lmui. facility for a sum of
Rs.2,11,12,245/- i, 76% of the sale eonsideration from Indiabulls
Housing Finance Ltd. vide tripartite agreement dated 22.01.2014. The
balance 10% was to be pf_id' 'a:[l*'Ell'ri;a "_ttt_ﬁe_q!f pusa:_a_ssinn.

That the cumplall%n%sfl%diaﬁi %&ﬁ%{%&'sﬁle consideration to the
respondent for the-said flat. As per the records of complainant(s), the
complainant(s) had already paid Rs.2,60,80,739/- towards the sale
consideration.

That the complainant(s) had approached the respondent and its
officers inquiring the status of delivery of possession but none provide
any satisfactory answer or reply or response to the complainant(s)
about the completion and delivery of the said flat.

That the respondent caused a delay of 5 years and 7 months as the

complainant(s) came to know about the offer of possession in respect
Page 50r21
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of the aforesaid flat on 16.02.2023, when he received and email from
Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited informing him about the offer of
possession by the respondent vide their letter dated 27.09.2022 sent
via email and raised unreasonable demands of repayment of 3
installments of the loan with effect from Jan uary 2023,

That the letter for offer of possession dated 27.09.2022 sent via email

to the complainant(s) whereby, the possession was offered, was sent

to the wrong email id ie. ranjankgupta@aolin whereas, the email of
the complainant(s) is rajankgupta@aol.in,

That the said unit was pure 156 under the subvention scheme
wherein, Indiabulls Hqﬂﬁiﬂg E‘m}:;ﬁe Lﬁh the associate company of
the respondent, had to pay. the Inau in'stﬂ}lments til possession was
delivered. On 16.02.2023 the complainant{s} received an email from
Indiabulls Huusing,,f ance Lﬁml;ed ﬁtaﬁng iha.t -'the said unit is ready
for possession apql rtain ins l[mantsE ‘lmw to be paid by the
complainant(s) wlﬁt eﬂ?attfmm fanuﬂryr 2023.1t is submitted that it is
incumbent upon Indiabulls Huuslng Finance Ltd. to pay the
instaliments for January, Fe'bl_-um-rand March 2023 in accordance to
the tripartite ag&e%ent dﬁ‘ﬁ ﬁmﬁzﬂm executed between the
complainant({s), respondent aa"n‘.i Ind£ahu1l$ Housing Finance Ltd. As a
result of the above, the complainant(s] was forced to pay the

installments for January, February and March 2023 amounting to
Rs.899,031/- at an exorbitant interest rate of 17.45% which should
have been borne by Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd That the
complainant(s) have applied for a transfer of the home loan to HDFC
bank and the differential interest for April 2023 amounts to
Rs.1,25,000/- thus, the additional loss incurred by the complainant(s)
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14.

Complaint No. 1857 of 2023

as a result of improper correspondence by the respondent is therefore,
Rs.10,24,031 /-

That the complainant(s) had purchased four covered car parking
spaces which is clearly mentioned in Clause 3 of the BBA. However,
despite the complainant(s) best efforts, the respondent has not
allotted the same till date. The complainant(s) vide email dated 31¢
March 2023 had requested the builder to allot all four covered car
parking spaces with car park numbers, but the respondent continues
to be evasive. _;u_ At

That the Respondent has r:ct 15%3 grave deficiency in services by
delaying the delivery of possession and false promises made at the
time of sale of the said flat, which ambunts to unfair trade practice,
which is immoral g,ﬁveli as illegal,

C. Relief sought by éxe tﬁlmplaltﬁmts

13.

The complainants ﬁwi sought fnﬂnwj ng reliefs:

a. Direct the respondent to pay Lnterﬂ.sl: at the applicable rate on
account of delay in Qﬁﬁing}nﬁg Jpﬁ on Rs. 42,02,133/- being
the amount ]::—aid by ﬂm'-'tn 1E:;Izunanl:s towards the sale
consideration ﬂffhwﬂidrﬂa{ ﬁm ﬂl}dalfinf payment till date of
intimation of pessession to the complainan s,

b. Direct the respondent to-refund an amount of Rs. 10,24,031 e
which was paid on account of late intimation of possession.

c. Direct the respondent for allotment of 4 covered parking spaces as
per BBA, which have been already been paid by the complainants.

16. On the date of hearing the authority explained to the

respondents/promoters about the contravention as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead

guilty or not to plead guilty.
Page 7 of 21
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2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1857 of 2023
D.  Reply by the respondent
17. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

HARERA

That the complainants looking into the financial viability of the project
being developed by the respondent and its future monetary benefits.
approached the respondent and showed its interest in booking unit in
the project being developed by the respondent.

That the complainants got the subject unit booked under the
subvention scheme (15:75: 10] payment plan till possession wherein
' I',Ra» 2,11,12,245/- from Indiabulls
ﬂm'ther the complainants only paid

further availing a home Iqana
Housing Finance Limited [_lH?
an amount of Rs.42 ﬂ1133f’ un This m.m source to the respondent till
offer of possession towards sjﬂiﬂ i:nnSidmt:nn of the subject unit
provisionally hnukﬁi by him:

That under the qpévent[un s-:heme a trtpai:ﬂte agreement got
executed between the complainants, fEﬂFﬂndEnt and the financer,
wherein as per maagreud terms of th& TPA the builder assumed the
liability of the Interestmm]:gﬂgirl pa&E)e’tn the financer during the
subvention perfud

That in terms of ﬂ1E~ﬂrl"ﬂﬂgﬂD‘lﬁnt hemuh rhe complainants and the
respondent, the respondent has paid to the financer an amount of
Rs.2,02,56,879/- ‘towards "Pre-EMV ‘a /thie’ Wability period s stil
continuing,

That the complainants looking into the financial viability of the praject
and its future monetary benefits willingly approached the respondent
and applied for provisional reservation of a group housing apartment
in the project, and in return thereof the answering respondent
accepting the said request of the complainants provisionally allotted
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23,

24,

25,

HARERA

Complaint No. 1B57 of 2023

them a unit no. B182, situated on the 18% floor of tower B, having and
approximate super area of 3350 sq. ft.

That, pursuant to the provisional allotment, the co mplainants executed
a builder buyers agreement dated 14.01.2014 with the answering
respondent post understanding the terms & conditions of the said
agreement. That as per the agreed terms of the builder buyers
agreement the complainants were aware of the fact that the answering
respondent shall endeavor to cumplete the construction of the said
building/unit” within the mj ilate

agreement.

ed time as mentioned in the said

=
= _|.--'

e
-', d
A

[ .-'\-__'-q.:,.

That the complainants has paid total amount of Rs. 1,01,06, 155/- out
of total sale mnﬁlﬂer&tmn pf the allntl;-nd unit/flat was Rs.
1,24,25,000/- as pﬁrr clause 11 ut‘ the bq}rEr s agreement dated
24.12.2020. 1l

That the imp]emeh'é{i'l_m of the said project was hampered due to non-
payment of instalments by allottees on time-and also due to the evente
and conditions which WEI'& ,-hﬂ_'fgndfth_&‘mﬂrul of the respondent and
which have affected the construction and progress of the project, Some
of the force majeure events/conditions :wtﬁth ﬁere beyond the control
of the respondent and affected tlhe implementation of the project and

are as under;

Demonetization: [Only happened second time in 71 years of
independence hence beyond control and could not be foreseen]. The

respondent had awarded the construction of the project to ene of the
leading construction companies of India. The sald contractor/

company could not implement the entire project for approx. 7-8
Page 9 of 21
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months w.e.f from 9-10 November 2016 the day when the Central

Government issued notification with regard to demonetization. During
this period, the contractor could not make payment to the labour in
cash and as majority of casual labour force engaged in construction
activities in India do not have bank accounts and are paid in cash on a
daily basis. During demonetization the cash withdrawal limit for
companies was capped at Rs. 24,000 per week initially whereas cash
payments to labour on a site of the magnitude of the project in
question are Rs. 3-4 lakhs pe:;-ﬁgg a;nd the work at site got almost
halted for 7-8 months as bullk d[\éthﬂblhbuur being unpaid went to their
hemetowns, which resulted into shortage of labour. Hence the
implementation uflﬁawpm]g:tiﬂ qqg_gtmn gnt de!a}red due on account
of issues faced by ﬁntra-:mr &ue t‘EI I:he 'Sa'ji:l notification of Central

) A=

Government,
Further there are studies of Reserve Bank of India and independent
studies undertaken !-hg.rﬁ;h,ulans of dtﬁegpﬁginst{tutesfunjvﬂsitifs and
also newspaper repmft‘imf Rgeu?éﬁf‘ﬂf thﬂ‘#ﬂéﬂant period of 2016-17 on
the said issue of impact of demmﬂzauun on real estate industry and
construction labour:

11 MMWMW In last four successive
years i.e. 2015- El]lﬁ-EEIlT-ED‘lE Hon'ble National Green Tribunal has
been passing orders to protect the environment of the country and
especially the NCR region. The Hon'ble NGT had passed orders
governing the entry and exit of vehicles in NCR region. Also the Hon'ble
NGT has passed orders with regard to phasing out the 10 year old diesel
vehicles from NCR. The pollution levels of NCR region have been quite
high for couple of years at the time of change in weather in November

every year. The contractor of respondent could not undertake
Fage 10 of 21
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construction for 3-4 months in compliance of the orders of Hon'ble

National Green Tribunal, Due to following, there was a delay of 3-4
months as labour went back to their hometowns, which resulted in
shortage of labour in April -May 2015, November- December 2016 and
November- December 2017. The district administration issued the
requisite directions in this regard.

In view of the above, construction work remained very badly affected
for 6-12 months due to the aboye stated major events and conditions
which were beyond the control ﬁ'ﬁé'ééspﬂnde nt and the said period is
also required to be added Fér cei]m!dtmg the delivery date of

possession.

1L Hﬂwmm_hg_ﬁm Several other allottees
were in default of the ﬂgfﬂ'l;g‘]::E.l}"[l'lEﬂt p]an and the payment of
construction linked Instalrnents Was de]ayed or not made resulting in
badly impacting and delaying the implementation of the entire project.

V. Mmmmm Due to heavy
rainfall in  Gurugram in the year 2016 and unfavorable weather
conditions, all the construction activities were badly affected as the
whole town was waterlngged and grldlnr:kﬂd as a result of which the
implementation of the pr{:-ject in questiun was delayed for many weeks.
Even wvarious Insﬁmuﬂns were urdered tu be shut down/closed for
many days during that year due to adverse /severe weather conditions.

V. Nationwide lockdown due to Outbreak of COVID-19 : in view of the
outbreak of COVID-19, the Government of India took wvarious
precautionary and preventive steps and issued various advisories, time
to time, to curtail the spread of COVID 19 and declared a complete
lockdown in India, commencing from 2ath March, 2020 midnight

thereby imposing several restrictions mainly non-supply of non-
Page11 of21
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essential services during the lockdown period, due to which all the

construction work got badly effected across the country in compliance
to the lockdown notification, Additionally, the spread of COVID 19 was
even declared a ‘Pandemic 'by World Health Organization on March 11,
2020, and COVID-19 got classified as g "Force Majeure” event,
considering it a case of natural calamity i.e. circumstances to be beyond
the human control, and being a Force Majeure period.

26. Further, the Haryana Real EEL’E.IIE F;egu!atur}r Autherity Gurugram also
vide its circular / notification h{iﬂnﬁm No.9/3-2020 HARERA / GGM
(Admn), dated 26.05. 2020 m-:fhn:ted the completion date / revised
completion date or axfanﬂeci dei‘nplaup»n date automatically by &
months, due to nutﬁrﬁakﬂf' ﬁ;vlb-lﬂ:ﬁm’n\ﬁa ﬂrus}

27. Copies of all the dqﬂlments have Iﬁ;seu filed and. piaced on record. The
authenticity is nqut 11; dispute. Hence, the r:nmplalnl can be decided on
the basis of theses q:ntﬁsw:tmi docum ents

E. Jurisdiction of the q m:_itjf | V.

28. The authority ﬂbserveﬂ thati,t His tﬁﬂh‘aﬁﬂl as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below, !
E.L Territorial jm%ismmnn

29. As per notification. né = | ,!"3'2]

- - B

;famm‘rc? Hated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint,

E.Il. Subject matter jurisdiction
Page 12 of 21
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30. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2015 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

Is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obilgations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Aet or the rules and regulationy made
therewnder or to the allotiees as per the agreement for sale. or to
the association of allottees, as the case ma i be, till the convevance
of all the apartments, plots or bufldings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the commaon areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the cose may be;

= 4 UL o

3 HEY

Section 34-Functions of the Authnrﬁ:';;r: , T

34(1) of the Act prowides to| ure compiliance of the obligations

cast upon the promoters, the alla nd, the real estute agents
under this Act gnd'the riles and reg dF Lmgde thereunder,

31. So, in view of the pruﬁsin ns of the Act qu-ﬁt.&d above, the authority has

complete jurisdit_'!_:[np to deciﬂe the complaint regarding non-
compliance of uhl.ligfl.ﬁ?ns by the Pruimnter“!é:fﬁi‘r}g aside compensation
which is to be de:idﬂ_ h}r the ﬁdfuditiyrg_?fﬂter if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.<..|_. 0/

[ Lt

F. Findings on the nhjecﬂumﬂiﬁ;ﬁ i:}r-ﬂie-respundent

F.I. Objection mﬂ w%@sﬂﬂ rmrding force majeure

condition, r | | A

32. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the
construction of the tower in which the unit of the complainants are
situated, has been delayed due to force majeure circumstances such as
orders passed by National Green Tribunal to stop construction during
2015-2016-2017-2018, dispute with contractor, non-payment of
instalment by allottees and demonetization. The plea of the
respondent regarding various orders of the NGT and demonetisation
and all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The
Page 13 of 21
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orders passed by NGT banning construction in the NCR region was for

a very short period of time and thus, cannot be said to impact the
respondent-builder leading to such a delay in the completion. The plea
regarding demonetisation is also devoid of merit. The respondent has
taken the plea w.r.t covid-19, the authority observes that the due date
of possession falls in the year 2017 and the covid came in 2020.
Further, any contract and dispute between contractor and the builder
cannot be considered as a ground for delayed completion of project as
the allottee was not a party to any such contract. Also, there may be
cases where allottees has not paid instalments regularly but all the
allottees cannot be Expected to suffer hecause of few allottees. Thus,
the promoter respnndenl: n:annnt be given any leniency on based of
aforesaid reasons and it is well sartled pnnclplf that a persen cannot
take benefit of his own wrong.

G. Findings on the i:ﬂiiel;snught by the cam;ﬂainants

G.l. Direct the raspnnﬂant to pay interest at the applicable rate on
account of delay in offering possession on Rs. 42,02 133/ being
the amount paid by the complainants towards the sale
consideration uﬁ}h& sylﬂl ﬂimfm:n ﬂé-{até ijf payment till date of
intimation of pumssinn to. thg,unmp;alnanls.

33. In the present complaint, the complainants intends to continue with
the project and seeking delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest on amount already paid by her as provided under the proviso

to section 18(1) of the Act which reads as under:-
‘Section 18: - Return of amount and compensdation

18(1), If the pramater fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —
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Frovided that where an allotiee does not intend to withdraw from
the profect, he shall be paid, by the promater, interest for every
manth of delay, till the handing over af the possession, at such rate
o5 may be prescribed.”

4. Clause 21 of the flat buyer’s agreement (in short, the agreement) dated

14.01.2014, provides for handing over possession and the same is
reproduced below:
<1. The Developer shall endeavor to complete the construction of the

said building /Unit within a period of 3 vears. with g six-month
—poeLI00 Lereon jrom the date of execution of the Flat Buvers
| LELY paviment by the Buyer(s) of Total Sale
Price payable according to the Payment Plan applicable to him or
as demanded by the Develaper, Developer on completion of the
construction /development. all issue final call notice to the
Buyer, who Jhﬂfﬁ‘ﬁﬁq?ﬁlﬁﬁ%m:'%ﬂ all dues and take
possession of the Unit." N
35. Atthe outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all
kinds of terms ans?%@q#jﬂﬁnqlinfihiq}'agj;eeyigm&and the complainants
not being in def&uﬁ;,;iiqﬁer any pj’:_uvi:’fqiifa:l:lﬁ"_,tif this agreement and
compliance with all @ﬁ'mvisjuns; Fn':‘mnjltles and documentation as
prescribed by the promioter.. The drafting of this clause and
incorporation of such conditionsis not anlj vigue and uncertain but so
heavily loaded in ’E‘gﬁ&ﬁ _ufth% ﬁfﬁjﬁﬁ;é? ;_n:i against the allottees that
even a single ' default hy |:'III'I] in fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and the
commitment time period for handing over possession loses its
meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the buyer's agreement by
the promoter is just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of
subject unit and to deprive the allottees of their right accruing after

delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has
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misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clayse in

the agreement and the allottees is left with no option but to sign on the
dotted lines.

36. Admissibility of grace period: As per clause 21 of buyer's agreement,

37.

the respondent promoter has proposed to handover the possession of
the subject unit within a period of 3 years along with a grace period of
6 month from the date of execution of flat buyer agreement, Since in
the present matter the BBA incorporates unqualified reason for grace
period/extended period of 6 manths in the possession clause.
Accordingly, the authority "m’f terpreting the same allows this
grace period of 6 mnul:_]'fj;hj:u ﬂﬁf promoter at this stage. Accordingly,
the due date of pus%c&méaﬂtﬁh&ﬂﬂ?iﬂ 17.

Admissibility uf.fﬁ{él#y pn'slessim}. charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The :ilﬁ@iina?tﬁﬁﬁm séﬂk?;g delay possession charges.
However, pruﬁsd:;tg}qé,gﬁﬁh 1?'3 pi?ﬂvfpeﬁ't ﬁvhé re an allottee(s) does
not intend to mt?émwfmm l:he _prcﬁavcfhg shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest forevery manth of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may*'he' prescribed and it has been

prescribed under%n‘% 1_53]‘ r;ﬂai'u%i @glﬁﬁas been reproduced as

under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Provise to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section {4) and subsection (7] of
section 19

For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18: and
sub-sections (4] and (7] of section 19, the “interest at the
rage prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest
marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, (¢ shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending
to the general public.
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38, The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The
rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if
the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases,

39, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India e,
https://sbi.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 19.04.2024 js 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal co ﬁﬁﬁgﬁaﬂmg rate +2% i.e,, 10.85%,

e e Lt

40. The definition of term ‘interest’

: fined under section 2(za) of the
Act provides that the jajﬁmfj'ﬂ;emt,qh?rgfahle from the allottee hy

the promoter, in cyﬂﬁfﬁd@ﬁhﬁww‘m to the rate of interest
which the pmmnéﬁlﬁ]] be liable to pay the 's_'l_Jml:tee, in case of default,

The relevant sectin:g.iii reproduced

.

¥, a5 the case may be; . |

RN pasg may bey:
Explanation. —Forthe purpose of this cldgse-

the rate of mwm;r:ﬁm&ﬁﬁnlﬁa alfottes by the
promoter, in case of default-shall'Be equal to the rate of

Interest whigh the promatershall fe r.-lg pay the
allottee, in case :ﬁﬁﬁﬁé.}t, _ 4
= I %

the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall
be from the dute*‘thrﬁn.ﬂ:in#cfa:'n} eived bhe amount or
any part th (il the date the amounc or pare thereaf
and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payable
by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date the
allottee defauits in pavment to the promater tifl the date
it is perid:"
4l. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due

date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 21 of the buyer's
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dgreement executed between the parties, the pussession of the subject
apartment was to be delivered within 2 period of 3 years with a grace
period of 6 month from the date of execution of flat buyer agreement,

As such the due date of handing over of possession comes out to be
14.07.2017 including grace period of 6 month as it is unqualified. The
occupation certificate for the project where the subject unit of the
allottee is situated was received on 12.10.2021 and subsequently
respondent make offer of the said unit through email on 27.09.2022,
The authority observes that afte naking the offer of the said unit the

T : %.EEEE i.e, after a lapse of more
than one year. The cgmﬁl}ina#liﬂﬁn;ﬁde email dated 31.03.2023
i R, L
has requested the réspondent for covered car parking spaces. The said
email is r&iteratei‘hﬁiﬁndef fﬁrm;;i}f ref&r&’gﬁe:

L A i

Please refeﬂf : megting hl'.‘.g"',l I Lﬁdﬁf R?n}a at her office an
the forenoan bf 29 Mar 2022 and H’ﬁs‘:- ons regarding joint
inspection of myl Plat & Car Parking Sigts dscertain readiness for
possession. | )

During the suﬁbqui;n_{,_';fm;ﬂgg the sgme afternaon, | was shown
only two covered car_ parking, slats\(Nos' 95 &96 in Basement 2)
whereas as per clouse™Hor-3 ¢ BBA (Page no. 6). | hove

purchased #igo ﬁﬁrm erefore, requested thae
red car \parking siot,n

all four of my & vered ca i umbers may please be
intimated to me at the carliest to enable me to physicolly inspect the
e,

! would also like to inforni that the planned jaint Inspection of my
flat could not be undertaken an 29Mar 2023 since there was no
water and electricity supply to the flat. In such a situation, an
inspection would be futile since the air conditioners, taps, WCs et
cannot be checked. It is also learnt that the flat hos still not been
nspected by the customer service team prior to offering possession,
It Is therefore requested that the flat may first be fully inspected by
the customer service team and defects, If any, be cleared under
intimation to me. Subsequently, a joint inspection may be planned at
a mutually convenient date with electricity & water supply to the
flat in place to enalble proper inspection,
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42. As per the builder buyer agreement dated 14,01.2014 the complainant
was promised 4 car parking spaces but the respondent while olfering
the unit has not offered those car parking spaces and further the
complainant requested the said spaces vide email dated 31.063.2023,
Hence, the authority is of the view that there is a default on the part of
promoter to handover the actual physical possession for which
complainant has continuously requested them. Therefore, the delay
possession charges are allowed till actual handing over of possession,

43. Accordingly, it is the failure:of mﬁﬂfﬂmﬂt!}l‘ to fulfil its obligations and

kil 5:.:.:45;!
Fs agreement to hand over the

responsibilities as per the | 5
possession within the stipufa:letl perfed. Accordingly, the non-
compliance of the manda’re t:u_ﬁtained in ‘section 11{4){(a) read with
proviso to semmi‘ i’ﬂfl] of l;he Act’ on tjﬁ Eﬂrt of the respondent is
established. As Sttﬂh,{ the allottees shﬂil be- pz‘dd by the promoter,
interest for every mcmth of delay from dug date of possession i.e.,
14.07.2017 till acrual hamllng over of possession ie., 23.11.2023, at
the prescribed rate i.e), IGBE ﬁﬁ,i’g@pmﬂsu to section 18(1) of
the Act read with rule 15 ui?'ﬂ':‘e rules,

G.II Direct the rasr:&clent to i‘ea@und'aan amount of Rs. 10,24,031/-
which was paid on account of late intimation of possession,

44. The above-mentioned. relief sought by the complainants was not
pressed by the complainants counsel during the arguments in the
passage of hearing. The authority is of the view that the com plainants
counsel does not intend to pursue the above-mentioned relief sought.
Hence, the authority has not raised any finding w.r.t. to the above-

mentioned relief.
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G.II Direct the respondent for allotment of 4 covered parking spaces
as per BBA, which have been already been paid by the
complainants.

45. The complainants has raised an issue w.r.t the car parking spaces and
argued that they has paid an amount of 4 covered car parking spaces
50, the spaces were to be provided by the respondent-builder. The
authority observes that vide possession / handover letter dated
23.11.2023 the respondent ha§ al!:ead_r,r allotted 4 car parking spaces
i.e, 93, 20, 20A, 20B in Easenj{e_"t%‘_}l’gnce the authority has not raised
any finding w.r.t. to the ahnv&i 'fﬁjed relief,

H. Directions of the authﬂritr

46, Hence, the authurlt;,r hh‘i‘ﬁf, PHESEE tﬁ,lﬁ“qr&rxand issue the following
directions under; ’s'é'i:‘dun 3? of E'IE ﬁu:t to’ ensure com pliance of
obligations -:asteﬁ _up’im the prnmr.:ltﬁrs a5 par the functions entrusted
to the authority under'section 34{f):

i. The respundentgﬂiﬂeﬂeﬂ to pa;r u:;t&q:e-st at the prescribed rate of
10.85% p.a. for E\{Ery*: mﬁﬁﬂ: qu “dgla}r from the due date of
possession ie, 14.07, fﬁl? “tilt"the actual handing over of the
possession i.e, 23.11.2023 as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016
read with rule .‘LEuf payles — - o o

.  The arrears uE-sudLHtérEsé acerué'dfffaﬁ'-’liﬂ?.zﬂli till the date
of order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the

allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this order,

iii. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

iv. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottes by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,

10.85% by the respondent/promoter which Is the same rate of
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interest which the promoters shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default ie, the delayed possession charges as per section
Z(za) of the Act.

47. Complaint stands disposed of.
48. File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate Regu E < v A
Dated: 19,04.2024

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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